Equity reserves rather than as part of the liability.

Subsequently, WG loan liabilities are held at amortised
cost with interest being charged based on the initial
discount rate and any change to the estimated
repayable amount as a result of the link between
contractual repayments and the performance of
underlying investments. Where non-closely related
derivatives exist within the loan contract these are
separately recognised as described in Note 2. The
accounting treatment of these loans and critical
judgement in applying accounting policies are discussed
in more detail in Notes 2 and 3 respectively.

The 2020 financial statements have been restated
to reflect the accounting described above,
resulting in a £4.9m increase in the loss for that
year and an increase in net assets of £110.5m.

The opening balance sheet position for the 2020 financial statements
has also been restated resulting in an increase in net assets of £101.2m.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

Consolidated Income Statement – Restated Lines
Previously
Reported

2020

Impact of
Adjustment Restated 2020

£ £ £

Finance costs (78,416) (4,927,892) (5,006,308)

(Loss) before taxation (16,229,447) (4,927,892) (21,157,339)

(Loss) for the financial year (16,229,447) (4,927,892) (21,157,339)

(Loss) attributable to equity shareholders (16,272,892) (4,927,892) (21,200,784)

(Loss) for the financial year (16,229,447) (4,927,892) (21,157,339)

Consolidated Balance Sheet – Restated Lines
Previously

Reported 31
March 2020

Impact of
Adjustment

Restated
31 March 2020

£ £
Non current liabilities:
Trade and other payables (963,075,231) 110,496,411 (852,578,820)

Non-current liabilities (967,171,120) 110,496,411 (856,674,709)

Total liabilities (1,025,250,940) 110,496,411 (914,754,529)
Net assets 126,222,145 110,496,411 236,718,556

Equity:
Public equity 117,151,017 114,065,667 231,216,684
Retained profit 6,262,186 (3,569,256) 2,692,930
Total equity 126,222,145 110,496,411 236,718,556

Consolidated Balance Sheet – Restated Lines
Previously

Reported 1
April 2019

Impact of
Adjustment

Restated
1 April 2019

£ £
Non current liabilities:
Trade and other payables (821,201,131) 101,193,343 (720,007,788)

Non-current liabilities (821,251,131) 101,193,343 (720,057,788)

Total liabilities (868,800,704) 101,193,343 (767,607,361)
Net assets 143,351,678 101,193,343 244,545,021

Equity:
Public equity 117,151,017 99,834,707 216,985,724
Retained profit 23,205,078 1,358,636 24,563,714
Total equity 143,351,678 101,193,343 244,545,021

165164 Development Bank of Wales Annual report and financial statements 20/21Development Bank of Wales Annual report and financial statements 20/21

Note 2021 Restated* 2020

£ £

Non current assets:

Intangibles 11 1,585,428 -

Property, plant and equipment 12 3,541,056 4,182,132

Investments 29 1,011,230,102 615,847,814

 1,016,356,586  620,029,946

Current assets:

Debtors: due within one year 30 1,463,966 1,658,036

Cash at bank and in hand 695,602 2,159,029

2,159,568 3,817,065

Total assets 1,018,516,154 623,847,011

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 31 (1,575,379) (810,149)

[…]

Other debtors 871,032 367,724

 Prepayments and accrued income 582,928 266,848

1,463,966 1,658,036

30. Other financial assets

Notes to the company financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2021

31. Other current financial liabilities

32. Other non current financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 2021 2020

£ £

Trade creditors 599,954 298,638

Other taxes and social security 80,661 74,871

Other creditors 27,512 35,196

Accruals 867,252 401,443

Amounts owed to group undertakings - 1

1,575,379 810,149

2021 Restated 2020

£ £

Amounts owed to group undertakings 3,889,000 2,889,000

Amount due to principal shareholder 695,554,613 373,769,589

699,443,613 376,658,589

Amounts owed to the principal shareholder
relate to Financial Transaction Reserve and
Core Capital funding and is repayable by
31 December 2046. These borrowings are
non-secured and are non-interest bearing.

There are no trade payables past due and the trade
payables and other creditors will be settled within
the credit period offered by the counterparty

Company Balance Sheet – restated lines
Previously

Reported 31
March 2020

Impact of
Adjustment

Restated
31 March 2020

£ £
Non current assets:
Investments 575,106,485 40,741,329 615,847,814
Non-current assets 579,288,617 40,741,329 620,029,946
Total assets 583,105,682 40,741,329 623,847,011

Non current liabilities:
Trade and other payables (487,155,000) 110,496,411 (376,658,589)

Non-current liabilities (490,410,889) 110,496,411 (379,914,478)

Total liabilities (506,942,766) 110,496,411 (396,446,355)
Net assets 76,052,916 151,237,740 227,290,656

Equity:
Public equity 117,151,017 114,065,667 231,216,684
Retained profit (41,120,701) 37,172,073 (3,948,628)
Total equity 76,052,916 151,237,740 227,290,656

33. Prior year adjustment

The previous year has been restated for the following:

Historically the Company recognised the loans received
from Welsh Government in line with their cashflows i.e.
recognising a liability equal to the cash received and no
interest charge through the income statement as these
loans are issued at 0%. As these loans have been issued
at a below market rate they are subsidised loans between
parent and subsidiary and should have been recognised
at their initial fair value with any difference in the loan
value and fair value shown as an increase in Public Equity